
2020 CENTRAL SOCCER LEAGUE 
APPENDIX A  

FINES 
Please note all fines are subject to additional 13% HST. 

 
DESCRIPTION Section 1st Offence 2nd Offence 3rd Offence 

Late Waiver Form 1B $ 100   
Failure to Attend 
Coaches Meeting 

1C $100   

Team Withdrawal 
After February 1st 

2C 
 

Forfeit League Fee   

Team Withdrawal 
After March 15th 

 
2D 

 
$500 plus League Fee 

  

Team withdrawal 
After May 1 

2E  
$1000 plus League Fee 

  

Game Forfeit  4D, 7,8,9 
18G, 18H 

$200  $400  $600  

Game Default 3C,4C, 
13 D 

Up to $1000 $2000 $3000 

Schedule 
Manipulation 

3D 
OS 5.67 

$1000 $3000 $5000 

Ineligible Player 7,8,9,18 $500 $500 $500 
No corner flags or 

nets, etc 
4F 
 

 
$25 

 
$25 

 
$25 

Failure to submit 
initial roster by April 

15 

 
5A 

 
$500 

 

  

 Failure to report 
change in roster  

5A, 6C $50 $100 $200 

Team Official Not 
Registered 

6A $100 $100 $100 

Too Many Team 
Officials 

6B $25 $25 $25 

Failure to inspect 
players books 

 
7F 

 
$100 

 
$100 

 
$100 

Uniforms 14D $50 $50 $50 
Incomplete game 

sheet 
 

16A 
 

$25 
 

$25 
 

$25 
Game Sheet 
Infractions  

(See CSL R and R) 

16D $250 $350 $500 

Failure to report 
Score/Improperly 
reporting score 

 
17a 

 
$25 

 
$25 

 
$25 

Failure to appear for 
discipline hearing 

Discipline 
Table 12 

18D 

Suspended until hearing + $100 fee to request  hearing 

Failure to have player 
book marked 

 
18E 

 
$25 

 
$25 

 
$25 

Game Abandonment 19B, OS 
5.70 

$500 $750 $1000 



Discipline Cautions  18I 21 Cautions- $200 31 Cautions- $500 36 Cautions- $1000 
Discipline Dismissals 18J 8 Dismissals- $500 10 Dismissals-$1000  
Club responsibility re 

reported insulting 
behaviour by team 

 
19C, OS 

5.53 

 
 

$300 

 
 

$500 

 
 

$1000 
Misconduct and 
jersey removed 

 
19D, OS 

5.67 

 
$1000 

 
$3000 

 
$5000 

Missed meeting 24A $50  $50 $50 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B  
 

FEES AND BONDS 
 

League Bond for New 
Clubs 

1A $500 

League Fee 2A $700 PLUS HST 
Application received after 
December 15th 

 
2B 

 
$1400 PLUS HST 

Protest Fee 21B $750 
Discipline Performance 
Bond 

18I, 18J $1000 

Request for Discipline 
Hearing Fee 

 
Discipline 

 
$100 

Request for Postponement 
of Discipline Hearing 

 
Discipline 

 
$100 

Request for Discipline 
Hearing Fee 
(After No Show) 

 
Discipline 

 
$250 

NSF Cheque  $35 
 

APPENDIX C 
 

2020 REFEREES FEES 
 

 
AGE GROUP MIDDLE LINES TOTAL 

U13/U14 $50 $40 $130 

U15/U16 $55 $45 $145 
U17/18 $60 $45 $150 

 
 



APPENDIX D 
 

7.         PLAYER IDENTIFICATION 
A.  Team officials must carry Ontario Soccer player books/cards to all games. 
 
B.  The inspection of OS player books/cards by the opposing team is mandatory prior 
to the start of the game and must not delay the scheduled kick-off. 
 
C.  Failure to produce the OS player books/cards will result in forfeiture of the game 
and fine as per 4 D. 
 
D.  Only players for whom OS books/cards are made available for inspection may 
have their names entered on the game sheet and be eligible to play. 
 
E.  Once a game has been started, team officials forfeit the right to investigate OS 
player books/cards, excluding late player arrivals only, whose OS books/cards must 
be checked prior to entering the field of play and must refer to Rights and 
Responsibilities 21 should they wish to initiate a protest. 
 
F.  Failure to inspect the OS player books/cards will result in a fine.  (See Appendix A) 
 
G. Any player arriving after the start of the second half, is not eligible to play in that 
particular game. 
 
H. Only original Ontario Soccer books/cards will be acceptable.  No photocopies or 
digital copies allowed. 
 
I.  Violations of Section 7 could result in forfeiture of game and fine (See Appendix A). 
 

OS Player Books/Cards are expected to be checked 15 minutes prior to the scheduled kick off. 
Books are checked against the player.  If a team has any concerns, they may request to look at the 
game sheet.. 
 
A grace period of twenty minutes will be allowed for ALL CSL Games in the event that a team has 
less than seven players at the appointed kick-off time.  This will also apply to those that do not have 
the required number of players with OS Player Books/Cards. 
 
If books/cards are checked prior to the referee showing up, advise the referee that they have been 
checked. 
 
NOTE:  BE SURE THE REFEREE CHECKS OFF THE APPROPRIATE SECTION ON 

THE GAME SHEET IF THE CARDS ARE CHECKED.  
 
LATE PLAYERS: 
Any player arriving late must have his OS book/card checked by the opposing team official before 
entering the field of play.  If the opposing team official refuses to check the card, the player is 
eligible to play. 
No books/cards will be checked after the whistle to start the second half.  Any player arriving after 
this point is ineligible to play. 
If OS Player Books/Cards are not checked prior to the game, team officials forfeit the right to 
check the books/cards at any time during the game and players arriving late are eligible to play at 
anytime. 


