2020 CENTRAL SOCCER LEAGUE APPENDIX A FINES

Please note all fines are subject to additional 13% HST.

DESCRIPTION	Section	1st Offence	2 nd Offence	3 rd Offence
Late Waiver Form	1B	\$ 100		
Failure to Attend	1C	\$100		
Coaches Meeting		·		
Team Withdrawal	2C	Forfeit League Fee		
After February 1st				
Team Withdrawal				
After March 15 th	2D	\$500 plus League Fee		
Team withdrawal	2E			
After May 1		\$1000 plus League Fee		
Game Forfeit	4D, 7,8,9	\$200	\$400	\$600
	18G, 18H	·	·	·
Game Default	3C,4C,	Up to \$1000	\$2000	\$3000
	13 D			·
Schedule	3D	\$1000	\$3000	\$5000
Manipulation	OS 5.67			
Ineligible Player	7,8,9,18	\$500	\$500	\$500
No corner flags or	4F			
nets, etc		\$25	\$25	\$25
Failure to submit				
initial roster by April	5A	\$500		
15				
Failure to report	5A, 6C	\$50	\$100	\$200
change in roster				
Team Official Not	6A	\$100	\$100	\$100
Registered				
Too Many Team	6B	\$25	\$25	\$25
Officials				
Failure to inspect				
players books	7F	\$100	\$100	\$100
Uniforms	14D	\$50	\$50	\$50
Incomplete game				
sheet	16A	\$25	\$25	\$25
Game Sheet	16D	\$250	\$350	\$500
Infractions				
(See CSL R and R)				
Failure to report			1.5-	
Score/Improperly	17a	\$25	\$25	\$25
reporting score			1,00,0	
Failure to appear for	Discipline	Suspended until hearing	+ \$100 fee to request	hearing
discipline hearing	Table 12			
	18D			
Failure to have player	1.5-	125	10=	10-
book marked	18E	\$25	\$25	\$25
Game Abandonment	19B, OS	\$500	\$750	\$1000
	5.70			

Discipline Cautions	18I	21 Cautions- \$200	31 Cautions- \$500	36 Cautions- \$1000
Discipline Dismissals	18J	8 Dismissals- \$500	10 Dismissals-\$1000	
Club responsibility re				
reported insulting	19C, OS			
behaviour by team	5.53	\$300	\$500	\$1000
Misconduct and				
jersey removed	19D, OS	\$1000	\$3000	\$5000
	5.67			
Missed meeting	24A	\$50	\$50	\$50

APPENDIX B

FEES AND BONDS

League Bond for New	1A	\$500
Clubs		
League Fee	2A	\$700 PLUS HST
Application received after		
December 15 th	2B	\$1400 PLUS HST
Protest Fee	21B	\$750
Discipline Performance	18I, 18J	\$1000
Bond		
Request for Discipline		
Hearing Fee	Discipline	\$100
Request for Postponement		
of Discipline Hearing	Discipline	\$100
Request for Discipline		
Hearing Fee	Discipline	\$250
(After No Show)		
NSF Cheque		\$35

APPENDIX C

2020 REFEREES FEES

AGE GROUP	MIDDLE	LINES	TOTAL
U13/U14	\$50	\$40	\$130
U15/U16	\$55	\$45	\$145
U17/18	\$60	\$45	\$150

APPENDIX D

7. PLAYER IDENTIFICATION

- A. Team officials must carry Ontario Soccer player books/cards to all games.
- B. The inspection of OS player books/cards by the opposing team is mandatory prior to the start of the game and must not delay the scheduled kick-off.
- C. Failure to produce the OS player books/cards will result in forfeiture of the game and fine as per 4 D.
- D. Only players for whom OS books/cards are made available for inspection may have their names entered on the game sheet and be eligible to play.
- E. Once a game has been started, team officials forfeit the right to investigate OS player books/cards, excluding late player arrivals only, whose OS books/cards must be checked prior to entering the field of play and must refer to Rights and Responsibilities 21 should they wish to initiate a protest.
- F. Failure to inspect the OS player books/cards will result in a fine. (See Appendix A)
- G. Any player arriving after the start of the second half, is not eligible to play in that particular game.
- H. Only original Ontario Soccer books/cards will be acceptable. No photocopies or digital copies allowed.
- I. Violations of Section 7 could result in forfeiture of game and fine (See Appendix A).

OS Player Books/Cards are expected to be checked 15 minutes prior to the scheduled kick off. Books are checked against the player. If a team has any concerns, they may request to look at the game sheet..

A grace period of <u>twenty</u> minutes will be allowed for ALL CSL Games in the event that a team has less than seven players at the appointed kick-off time. This will also apply to those that do not have the required number of players with OS Player Books/Cards.

If books/cards are checked prior to the referee showing up, advise the referee that they have been checked.

NOTE: BE SURE THE REFEREE CHECKS OFF THE APPROPRIATE SECTION ON THE GAME SHEET IF THE CARDS ARE CHECKED.

LATE PLAYERS:

Any player arriving late must have his OS book/card checked by the opposing team official before entering the field of play. If the opposing team official refuses to check the card, the player is eligible to play.

No books/cards will be checked after the whistle to start the second half. Any player arriving after this point is ineligible to play.

If OS Player Books/Cards are not checked prior to the game, team officials forfeit the right to check the books/cards at any time during the game and players arriving late are eligible to play at anytime.